2012 BUDGET

Review Meeting

I1.

I1I.

IV.

VI.

VII.

Saturday, October 16, 2010
9a.m.
Penn Room

Although Council Work Sessions are open to the public, public comment is not permitted.
However, citizens are encouraged to attend and observe the work sessions. Comment from
citizens or professionals during the work session may be solicited on agenda topics via invitation
by the Council President.

Call to Order

Budget Question Responses

Review Revenues

Review Mayor’s Office Expenditures

Review Managing Director’s Office Expenditures
Review Council Office Expenditures

Review Administrative Services Office Expenditures



Acc't Code
01
01-00-00-3009
01-00-00-3010
01-00-00-3010
01-00-00-3020
01-00-00-3021
01-00-00-3110
01-00-00-3111
01-00-00-3120
01-00-00-3121
01-00-00-3130
01-00-00-3140
01-00-00-xxxx
01-00-00-3161
01-00-00-3163
01-00-00-3190
01-00-00-3191
01-00-00-3210
01-00-00-3220
01-00-00-3221
01-00-00-3222
01-00-00-3223
01-00-00-3226
01-00-00-3227
01-00-00-3228
01-00-00-3230

City of Reading

2011 Budgeted Revenue Detail

Fund & Description
General Fund

Discount and Allowance
Property Tax Current
Property Tax Current
Property Tax Prior

Penalty & Interest

Per Capita Tax

Per Capita Tax Prior
Business Privilege Tax
Bus Priv Tax - Prior Year
Real Estate Transfer Tax
Earned Income Tax
Delinquent Collections
Curb & Sidewalk Permit
Non-Compliance Filing Fee
Local Services Tax (LST)
Local Services Tax - Prior Year
Food Permits

Electrical Permits

New Construction Permits
Demolition Permits
Remodeling Permits
Trades Licenses
Examination Fees
Commercial Parking Permits
Business Privilege License

2010 Adopted
Budget

(200,000)
15,771,240

1,000,000
170,000
80,000
11,000
1,350,000
122,833
2,500,000
11,523,719
185,000
13,000
5,000
825,000
120,000
65,000
175,000
400,000
10,000
200,000
135,000
15,000
3,000
275,000

2011 Proposed
Budget

(215,000)
17,889,630
248,934
750,000
140,000
80,000
20,000
1,350,000
285,000
2,750,000
11,602,889

37,000

780,195
341,250
75,000
150,000
285,000
10,000
190,000
105,000
15,000
3,500
275,000

Difference

(15,000)
2,118,390

248,934
(250,000)

(30,000)

9,000

162,167
250,000
79,170
(185,000)
24,000
(5,000)
(44,805)
221,250
10,000
(25,000)
(115,000)

(10,000)
(30,000)

500



01-00-00-3250
01-00-00-3251
01-00-00-3260
01-00-00-3270
01-00-00-3274
01-00-00-3275
01-00-00-3280
01-00-00-xxxx
01-00-00-xxxx
01-00-00-xxxx
01-00-00-3282
01-00-00-3283
01-00-00-3284
01-00-00-3285
01-00-00-3290
01-00-00-3310
01-00-00-3324
01-00-00-3330
01-00-00-3333
01-00-00-3334
01-00-00-3410
01-00-00-3420
01-00-00-3421
01-00-00-3429
01-00-00-3510
01-00-00-3520
01-00-00-3521
01-00-00-3526
01-00-00-3541
01-00-00-3543
01-00-00-3550
01-00-00-3560

Plumbing Permits

Heating Permits

Streets

Zoning Fees

Dumpster Fees

Land Development Fees

Rental Housing Permit
Housing Prior Year

Housing No Show Fee

Quality of Life

Tax Administration Licenses
Franchise Fees

Other income

No Parking Signs Revenue
Public Health & Safety

Traffic Fines Motor Codes
Estate of Samuel Potteiger
District Court Summary offense
Fines and Penalities P.S.P.
Fines and Penalities County
Interest on Investments

Rent Other Property Buildings
Rental on Stadium

Lease Rental/Grtr Berks Dev Fund
Payment in Lieu of Taxes

Malt & Liquor Tax Distribution
Public Utility Tax Distribution
Snow & Ice Control

Reading Public Library

School District School Guard
Police Training Reimbursement
Pension-State Contributions

160,000
25,000
40,000

200,000

3,000
9,000
1,768,071

15,000
700,000
3,000
1,600
25,000
350,000
6,016
1,000,000
50,000
50,000
10,000
50,000
22,000
275,000
90,000
40,000
46,000
50,000
900,000
250,000
130,000
2,700,000

105,000
21,500
56,000

200,000

3,500
22,000
1,500,000
40,000
17,000

149,000
12,750

825,000

5,000
600
25,000
205,000
2,000

800,000
50,000
58,000

75,000
278,000
310,000

75,000

40,000

45,000

50,000
900,000
250,000
130,000

3,055,000

(55,000)
(3,500)
16,000

500
13,000
(268,071)
40,000
17,000
149,000
(2,250)
125,000
2,000
(1,000)

(145,000)
(4,016)
(200,000)

8,000
(10,000)
25,000
256,000
35,000
(15,000)

(1,000)

355,000



01-00-00-3600
01-00-00-3610
01-00-00-3635
01-00-00-3660
01-00-00-3661
01-00-00-3662
01-00-00-3721
01-00-00-3730
01-00-00-3731
01-00-00-3732
01-00-00-3743
01-00-00-3750
01-00-00-3751
01-00-00-3752
01-00-00-3753
01-00-00-3754
01-00-00-3755
01-00-00-3756
01-00-00-3762
01-00-00-3763
01-00-00-3766
01-00-00-3910
01-00-00-3931
01-00-00-xxxx
01-00-00-3950

01-00-00-XXXX
01-00-00-3951
01-00-00-3952
01-00-00-3953
01-00-00-3954
01-00-00-3956

Copies of Books, Ordinanc, Etc
Merchandise Sales

Fire Insurance Certification
Recreational Facilities
Swimming Pool

Pagoda & Tower

Sales Property/Equip/Supplies
Refund Prior Years Expense
Prior Period Adjustment
Workmens Comp Reimbursement
Miscellaneous

Damages Recovered

Indirect Cost Reim.-Recycling
Indirect Cost Reimburse-Sewer
Indirect Cost Reimburse-CD
Direct Cost Reimburse-Law
Direct Cost Reimburse-Planning
Direct Cost Reimb Code Service
Pension Reimbursement

CD Cost Reimbursement

CD Bond Interest

Transfer Fr Capit Reserve City
Transfer - Agency

Transfer- Solid Waste

Transfer - Water Fund

RAWA Act 47

Transfer - One time RAWA payment
Indirect Cost Reim. - Water
Meter Surcharge

Meter Surcharge Prior Year
Transfer from Sewer Fund
Fees - Redevelpment Authority

1,000
300
15,000
50,000
5,000

665,000
1,000

15,000
25,000
170,000
992,000
190,000

38,000
200,000
20,000
15,000
4,020,000
500,000
700,000
1,750,000

3,000,000

800

300
25,000
66,000
6,500

85,000
700

25,000
25,000
170,000
992,000
190,000

325,000
38,000
200,000
2,500
4,220,000
1,500,000

700,000
1,750,000

3,000,000

(200)

10,000
16,000
1,500
(580,000)
(300)

10,000

325,000

(17,500)
(15,000)

200,000
1,500,000
(500,000)



01-00-00-3977
01-01-01-3554
01-04-06-3554
01-04-23-3631
01-04-23-3977
01-04-36-3229
01-06-10-3288
01-06-10-3542
01-06-13-3543
01-06-21-3160
01-06-21-3214
01-06-21-3631
01-06-21-3632
01-06-21-3634
01-06-21-3758
01-06-22-3631
01-06-23-3554
01-06-23-3631
01-07-14-3636
01-07-14-xxxx
01-07-50-3653
01-07-51-3552
01-07-52-3977
01-07-71-3743
01-07-73-3553
01-07-73-3556
01-07-73-3710
01-07-73-3743
01-07-73-3763
01-07-74-3104
01-07-74-3277
01-08-29-3710

Direct reimb-Sewer

Grants and Gifts - MAIG Coord & Other
Grants and Gifts - DCED Analyst
School District Tax Services

Direct Reimbursement - Sewer

Work Order Fees

Bank Charge Revenue

School District Collection

Grants and Gifts - DCED Controller

Admissions Fee/Tax
Reimb-Collection Expense
School District Tax Services
Duplicate Bill Fee

Certifications

Cost Reimbursement-Grants Acct
School District Tax Services
Grants and Gifts - JAG Technology Mgr
School District Tax Services
Other Department Earnings
Fleet Maint - Other Jurisdictions
Towing Revenue

15th Street Assess Alley Reimb
Direct Reimb Sewer
Miscellaneous

Day Camp

Recreation Activities Revenue
Checking Account Revenue
Miscellaneous

CD Cost Reimbursement
Telephone Reimbursement
Restitution

Checking Account Revenue

141,000
90,000

250
85,000
450,000
85,000
575,000

2,000
44,000

70,000

55,000
1,500
115,000
2,000

5,000
9,000

38,000
4,400

10,000

62,000

200
75,000
450,000
10,000

8,000
1,700

70,000

75,000
50,000
2,000

10,000
9,000

33,000
4,500

10,000

(79,000)
(90,000)

(50)
(85,000)
75,000

(75,000)
(567,000)
(300)
(44,000)

75,000
(5,000)
(1,500)

(115,000)

5,000

(5,000)
100



01-08-31-3544
01-08-31-3545
01-08-31-3554
01-08-31-3613
01-08-31-3633
01-08-31-3636
01-08-31-xxxx
01-08-31-3640
01-08-31-3650
01-08-31-3651
01-08-31-3654
01-08-31-3777
01-08-36-3756
01-08-36-xxxx
01-09-00-3561
01-09-32-3620
01-09-32-3623
01-09-32-3625
01-09-32-3633
01-09-32-3636
01-09-32-3637
01-09-32-3642
01-09-32-xxxx
01-09-32-3777
01-09-33-3644
01-09-35-3554
01-09-35-3559
01-09-35-3619
01-09-35-3641
01-09-35-3643
01-09-35-3644
01-09-35-3671

Police Reimb - RSD

Kenhorst Police Contract

Grants and Gifts

Rdg. Housing Auth.-Reimb.
Police Application Fee

Other Department Earnings
Emergency Response Fee
Violence Task force

Police Services/Copy Service
D.A.R.E. Program
Burglary/Robery Alarm Ordinanc
Heart and Lung Reimbursement
Direct Reimb Codes - PMI

Direct Reimb Community Policing

Fireman Relief Association Contrib.

Fire Incident Reports

False Fire Alarm Fee

Non Fire Spills Fee

Fire Application Fee

Other Department Earnings
Certified Ambulance Group Rev
Fire Prevention Permits

Engine Company Inspection
Heart and Lung Reimbursement
Delinquent Collections

Grants and Gifts

Reimb. for Equip/Supplies

EMS Record Report

User Fees

Standby Revenue

Delinquent Collections
Membership Fees

500,000
372,211
567,920
135,000

125,000

8,000
100,000
180,000

60,000
4,000
25,000

5,000
1,000
150,000

200,000
5,000
250

2,000
3,000,000
75,000
7,500
60,000

400,000
372,211
489,300
265,000
3,500
2,000

135,000

18,000
100,000

344,000
60,000
2,500
30,000

3,000

155,000
50,000
200,000
3,500

3,000
2,580,000
60,000
10,000
60,000

(100,000)

(78,620)

130,000
3,500
2,000

10,000
10,000

(180,000)
344,000

(1,500)
5,000

(2,000)
(1,000)
5,000
50,000

(1,506)
(250)

1,000
(420,000)
(15,000)
2,500



01-10-17-xxxx
01-10-36-3277
01-10-36-3279
01-10-37-3279
01-10-38-3224
01-10-38-3756
01-11-11-3444
01-14-91-3767
01-14-91-3780
01-14-91-3905
01-14-91-xxxx
01-18-91-3554
01-16-00-3300
01-16-00-xxxx

01-16-00-3300

Planning

Restitution

Property Maintenance Fees
Property Maintenance Fees
Assessment Fee

Direct Reimb Trades

Reimb Drug Testing

Shade Tree Commission Donation
Civil Service Board Reimb
Employee Contrib to Med insur
Repmt of Various Debts to City
Grants and Gifts

Rental - Parking Authority
Parking Authority Txt Surcharge
Parking Authority Supplementary
Revenues

General Fund Grand Total

35
35-07-00-3410
35-07-00-3553
Total

50
50-15-00-3410
50-15-00-3420
50-15-00-3450
50-15-00-3732
50-15-00-3744
50-15-00-3954
Total

Liquid Fuels
Interest on Investments
State Motor License Fund Grant

Water

Interest on Investments

Rent Other Prop Buildings

Lease Payment Fr Water Authori
Workmens Comp Reimbursement
Fire Hydrant Use

Transfer from Sewer Fund

115,000 (115,000)
1,000 (1,000)
70,000 35,000 (35,000)
10,000 8,000 (2,000)

170,000 170,000 i
1,000 500 (500)

25,000 25,000 i
530,000 872,000 342,000

: 2,200,000 2,200,000

12,000 12,000 :
550,000 400,000 (150,000)
190,000 190,000

760,000 760,000

64,944,810 70,684,459 5,739,649
: 5,000 5,000

1,183,000 1,295,000 112,000
1,183,000 1,300,000 117,000
17,676,088 18,235,210 559,122

20,000 20,000 :
17,696,088 18,255,210 559,122




52
52-11-00-3410
52-11-00-3732
52-11-00-3750
52-11-00-3901
52-11-00-3950
52-11-00-3954
Total

54
54-07-00-3410
54-07-00-3554
54-07-00-3618
54-07-00-3622
54-07-00-3639
54-07-00-3680
54-07-00-3682
54-07-00-3683
54-07-00-3685
54-07-00-3686
54-07-00-3688
54-07-00-3689
Total

56
56-07-00-3554
56-07-00-3622
56-07-00-3641
56-07-46-3634
Total

Self Insurance

Interest on Investments
Workmens Comp Reimbursement
Damages Recovered

Transfer from General Fund
Transfer - Water Fund

Transfer from Sewer Fund

Sewer

Interest on Investments
Grants & Gifts

Interest and Penalty
Fines

Miscellaneous Revenue-Donation
General Consumer
Sewer Rent Treatment
Industrial Waste

Sewer Reservation Fees
User Application Fee
Industrial Waste Testing
Revenue Fee

Recycling
Grants and Gifts
Fines

User Fees
Certifications

55,000 40,000 (15,000)
66,000 53,878 (12,122)
48,809 48,000 (809)
1,702,435 1,702,435 i
868,635 868,635
905,000 905,000 .
3,645,879 3,617,948 (27,931)
250,000 250,000
350,000 350,000 .
50,000 75,000 25,000
14,436,454 15,250,000 813,546
9,683,249 9,500,000 (183,249)
1,500,000 1,500,000 .
350,000 100,000 (250,000)
2,500 2,500 .
100,000 90,000 (10,000)
5,000 5,000 :
26,727,203 27,122,500 395,297
200,000 150,000 (50,000)
2,454,142 2,360,142 (94,000)
35,000 30,000 (5,000)
2,689,142 2,540,142 (149,000)




47
56-07-47-3009
56-07-47-3021
56-07-47-3231
56-07-47-3634
47

56

Trash

Discount and Allowance
Penalty & Interest
Trash Removal Revenue

Certifications
Trash

Recycling/Trash

Grand Total All Funds

23,044 23,044
- 15,702 15,702
3,254,982 3,364,692 109,710
25,000 25,000 -
3,279,982 3,428,439 148,457
5,969,124 5,968,581 (5643)
120,166,105 126,948,697 6,782,593




10



2010 2011
Division Position Title # of Employees # of Employees Difference
Mayor
Administrative Assistant To The
Mayor 1 1
Executive Assistant To The Mayor 1 1
MAIG Regional Coordinator 1 1
Mayor 1 1
4 4
Managing Director
Managing Director 1 1
Business Analyst 1 1
Executive Secretary/ Admin Aide 1 1
3 3
City Council
Council President 1 1
Council Member 6 6
Deputy City Clerk 1 1
Administrative Assistant 1 0 1)
City Clerk 1 1
10 9 (1)
Director of Administrative Services
Confidential Secretary 1 1
Director of Administrative Services 1 1
Grant Writer 1 1
Controller 0 11
3 4 1

11



Dep't, Div, & Description

General Fund
Office of the Mayor
Mayor's Office

Salaries

Temporary Wages
Advertising

Printing

Contracted Services
Conferences/Training
Subscriptions

Dues

General Plant Supplies
Travel Expense
Contingency
Community Promotions
Miscellaneous Expenses

Fringe Benefits

2010 Adopted
Budget

211,225

1,000
1,500
2,500
2,000
250

2,000
5,000

2,500

3,500

1,000

56,632

12

2011 Proposed
Budget

167,600

500

1,200
2,500
1,000
250

2,000
2,500

2,000

3,500
750

76,059

Difference

(43,625)

(500)

(300)

(1,000)

(2,500)

(500)

(250)

19,427



Pension

Social Security

Mayor's Office

Office of the Mayor

City Council
City Council

Salaries

Temporary Wages
Advertising

Printing

Codified Ordinance
Legal Services
Conferences/Training
Dues

General Plant Supplies
Community Promotions

Miscellaneous Expenses

6,029 8,551 2,522

16,264 12,821 (3,443)

311,400 281,232 (30,168)

311,400 281,232 (30,168)

166,871 96,340 (70,531)
35,500 35,500

10,000 9,000 (1,000)

2,000 2,000

9,000 9,000

6,500 5,000 (1,500)

3,153 1,500 (1,653)

1,800 1,800

5,000 2,000 (3,000)

5,000 5,000

5,000 2,500 (2,500)

13



Fringe Benefits 28,316 38,029 9,713
Pension 6,029 8,551 2,522
Social Security 13,721 10,086 (3,635)
City Council 262,390 226,306 (36,084)
City Council 262,390 226,306 (36,084)
Managing Director

Managing Director

Salaries 209,500 213,250 3,750
Contracted Services 10,000 10,000
Conferences/Training

Subscriptions

Dues

General Plant Supplies 1,500 1,500
Travel Expense

Contingency 1,500 1,500

Fringe Benefits 28,316 57,044 28,728
Pension 4,019 12,827 8,808

14



ICMA Pension
Social Security

Managing Director

Managing Director

Administrative Services

Director of Administrative
Services

Salaries

Temporary Wages
Conferences/Training
Subscriptions

Dues

General Plant Supplies
Fringe Benefits
Pension

Social Security

15,500 (15,500)

16,027 16,314 287

274,862 312,434 37,572

274,862 312,434 37,572
184,722 212,333 27,611

2,500 2,500

800 500 (300)
700 700
390 1,500 1,110
29,007 95,042 66,035
5,954 17,102 11,148

15

14,319 16,243

1,924



Director of Administrative
Services 235,892 345,921 110,029

16
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